In accordance with
Rule 18 6 of the
Insalvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

ol

Companies House

VAR

*A783RIVS
14/06/2018 #235

COMPANIES HOUSE

o

Company details

Company number

lol2f1][1]s[2]a]s

-3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or (n

Company name in fuli |Actem (UK) Limited

|

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Gareth

Surname

Harris

3

Administrator's address

Building name/number | Central Square

Street | gghvf\:lgﬁ;gton Street

Post town , Leeds

County/Region ‘

Postcode '—TEFI—*FIF’T’_
Country

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

| Steven Philip

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

[Ross

another administrator.

5 |

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber‘ 1

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street I St James’ Gate

Post town | Newcastle upon Tyne
County/Region

Postcode ’_N,?,TF,TITEI_‘
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

f2f [ofs  Pafofifr
% [ols  [z[ofi[s

7|

Progress report

¥ | attach a copy of the progress report

Slgn and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

ifs  [rolw  Pafofils

04417 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Actem {UK) Limited In Administration

{‘the Company’)

in the HM High Court of Justice, Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry no 0197 of 2016

Joint Administrators’ progress report

13 June 2018

Steven Philip Ross and Gareth Harris
Joint Administrators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

1 St James’ Gate

Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

Tel: 0191 255 7000

Email: restructuring.newcastle@rsmuk.com

ADMP1050v220318



® NP oo s N

Appendices

A
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.

Purpose of report

Progress of the administration in the previous six months

Matters preventing closure

Extension of the administration

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Statutory, dividend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

Current charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and disbursement rates

Category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses incurred

Time cost analysis

ADMP1050v220318



1 Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors with
information relating to the progress of the administration in the period from 24 September 2017 to 23
March 2018. This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued,
copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared soleiy to comply with the statutory requirements of the relevant
legislation. It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpaose, or to inform any investment
decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the Company. Any estimated outcomes for
creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this

report.
Progress of the administration in the previous six months

The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 7.

11 Realisation of assets

The Joint Administrators are obliged to realise and get in the Company’s property and maximise
realisations. In some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a financial benefit to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative
requirements of administrating the case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with
information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix A.

No assets have been realised in the period under review.
1.4.1  Ciaim for compensation for mis- selling of Interest Rate Hedging Product (‘IRHP’)

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authority (“FCA") and certain major banks, in relation to the sale of interest rate hedging products.

Following our investigations we are satisfied that the Company has not been sold any products.

1.2 Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy in relation to the conduct of the directors.

| can advise you that, following my initial assessment, further investigations were undertaken in relation
to a number of matters. | would confirm that these actions are currently ongoing in the relation to the
validity of the security held by Mr Arnold and other issues regarding his Director's duties. It has not
been possible to progress these matters to date as investigations of another Insolvent Company of Mr
Arnold of which | am also Liquidator are being pursued. The progress of the Administration is
inextricably linked to the outcome of the advance investigations in the Liquidation of the other Insclvent
Company.

It is not possible at this stage to confirm if this will lead to any additional recoveries for the benefit of
creditors.

1.3 Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Administrators are undertake are derived from the underlying
legal and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any
direct financial benefit to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Administrators are
complying with both of their legislative and best practice responsibilities, and ensuring that the case is
managed efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:

Periodic case reviews, ocngoing case planning and strategy

Maintaining and updating computerised case management records

Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work
Ongoeing consideration of ethical and anti-money taundering regulations

RSM UK 1 13 June 2018
SPR/GH/KA/ALBM/ASF/SS/1068351/7/ADMP1050



s General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC
o Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records
« General administrative matters in relation to closing the case

Matters preventing closure

2.1 Assets remaining to be realised
There are no assets remaining to be realised unless transactions being investigated result in future
recoveries for creditors.
22 Other outstanding matters
The Administrators remuneration requires approval from all secured creditors. The validity of Mr
Arnold’s charge needs to be clarified however, Mr Arnold refuses to agree any office holders
remuneration due to the ongoing investigations and actions being pursued in the Liquidation of his other
insolvent Company. As a result and in order to minimise costs an application to Court will be required to
obtain consent for the Administrators to draw their remuneration.
Muckle LLP will be instructed to make the application to Court on the Administrators behalf.
3 Extension of the administration
The Administration has been extended to 10 April 2019.
4 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
inciuding any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.
The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Jeint Administrators {or any subsequently appointed
Supervisor or Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due course,
initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves.
The Joint Administrators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply
with both the legislative and best practice requirements and tc ensure creditors are kept informed.
Creditors will only derive an indirect firancial benefit from this work on cases where a dividend has been
paid. These matters include:
« Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation
» Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors' ¢claims
¢ Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls
« Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legislative obligations in refation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes
5 Receipts and payments summary
We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 24 September
2017 to 23 March 2018.
5.1 VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.
6 Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration
The firm’s charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided with the Joint Administrators’
proposals. A further copy is attached.
RSM UK 2 13 June 2018

SPR/GH/KAABM/LSF/SS/1068351/7/ADMP1050



6.1

6.2

6.3

Pre-administration costs

The Joint Administrators' proposals dated 26 May 2016 detailed un-paid pre-administration costs
totalling £5,470.50.

We wrote to all secured and preferential creditors on 11 July 2016 and on 28 February 2017 requesting
approval to pay these costs but, unfortunately, not all creditors responded to these requests. A further
request will be sent in due course.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

We wrote to all secured and preferentiai creditors on 11 July 2016 and on 28 February 2017 requesting
approval to draw our remuneration based upon time costs (in accordance with a fee estimate provided)
but, unfortunately, not all creditors responded to these requests. A further request will be sent in due
course.

Approval was also requested to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements.
Detaiis of the current rates are attached at Appendix D. An analysis of time incurred in the period is
attached at Appendix G. Sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the period covered by this report are
shown in the receipts and payments account {(Appendix B).

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detailed in Appendix E.

Remuneration and expenses (including disbursements) incurred in the period from 24
September 2017 to 23 March 2018

In accordance with insolvency legislation 1 am required to report remuneration ‘charged’. This reflects
the time charged to the case.

If there are insufficient realisations to allow the Joint Administrators’ approved remuneration to be paid
in full, any balance will be written off. Details of any write off will be set out in the final report.

Details of the amount of remuneration drawn in the period (and the total amount of remuneration drawn
to date) are detailed in the section below headed ‘Total remuneration incurred and paid to date since
appointment’.

6.3.1 Category 2 disbursements

The Joint Administrators wrote to ali secured and preferential creditors on 11 July 2016 and again on 28
February 2017 requesting approval to draw ‘category 2' disbursements out of the assets of the
Company as an expense of the administration, at the rates prevailing when the cost is incurred.
Unfortunately, not all creditors responded and a further request will be sent in due course.

Category 2 disbursement rates are shown in Appendix D. Category 2 disbursements incurred in the
period are detailed in Appendix E. In addition, Appendix E includes details of these disbursements
together with category 2 disbursements incurred in any previous periods.

8.3.2 Expenses and Category 1 disbursements

Details of the expenses (which include category 1 and category 2 disbursements) of £5,302.60 that are
likely to be incurred during the course of the administration were provided with the Joint Administrators’
proposals dated 26 May 2016.

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period compared to the original estimate is attached..
This includes all expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the period of the report irrespective of
whether they have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not
been received. The amounts paid in the period are alse included, and are shown in the receipts and
payments abstract at Appendix B together with cumulative figures where this is the second, or
subsequent, progress report.

The armount of the expenses (including disbursements) incurred and anticipated to be incurred is likely
to exceed the estimate provided to creditors with the Joint Administrators proposals dated 26 May 2016
due to additional work incurred in dealing with the freehold property. This resulted in a significantly
better result than anticipated. '

RSM UK 3 13 June 2018

SPR/GH/KA/LBM/LSF/SS/1068351/7/ADMP1050



6.4

6.5

Other professional costs

Muckle LLP, solicitors, were retained as legal advisors in view of their general experience and expenrtise
in these matters. They have advised me on the sale of the freehold property. | have agreed their
remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements.

Total remuneration incurred and paid to date since appointment

Time cost basis

Time costs of £1,368.50 have been incurred in the current period. Of this, a total of £Nil has been paid
and £1,368.50 remains outstanding. A summary of time costs is attached, and the sums paid are
reflected in the attached receipts and payments account.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant legislation creditors have a right to request further
information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in vaiue of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Administrator are in all the
circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general information for
creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

Shouid youh}ny further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Steven Philip Ross
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Loint &dministrator

Stever, Pnip Ross s kcensed 10 3Ct 85 ar nsowercy Pracutener 0 the LK oy e frsatute of Charered Accounianis o England ano viiales

Caretn Harme s heensed to acl as an insclvency Practifioner 10 the UK by the Instituzg of Chiariereo Accountants in England and Waies
¥ g

insolvency 2ractitioners are bound by the insolve~cy Code of Sthics wrer carrying out all professional work relating ‘o an insolvency

appommment

The a%alrs, business and preperty of the Companry are beng managed by the Joint Adminisyators whao act as agents of the

Compzary and without personatl ilability

RSM UK 4 13 June 2018

SPR/GH/KA/LBMASF/SS/1068351/7/ADMP1050



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company Information

Company name:

Actem (UK} Limited

Date of appointment:

11 April 2016

Functions:

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators’ have
exercised, and will continue {o exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment

Previous company names: N/A

Company registered number: 02115283
Date of incorporation: 25 March 1987
Trading name: N/A

Trading address

2 Kilburn Drive, Sea View Industrial Estate, Peterlee, County Durham,

SR8 4TQ

Principal activity:

Manufacture of fabricated metal products not elsewhere classified

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 1 St James’ Gate

Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

Administration information

Appointor:

Director

Joint Administrators:

Steven Philip Ross and Gareth Harris

Details of any extension:

12 months to 10 April 2019 by the court

Proposed exit route:

Dissolution

Correspondence address &
contact details of case
manager

Kelly Allison
0191 2557000

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 1 St James' Gate, Newcastle upon

Tyne NE1 4AD

Name, address & contact
details of Joint Administrators

Primary Office Holder
Steven Philip Ross
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

1 St James’ Gate
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 4AD

0191 2557000
IP Number: 9503

Joint Office Holder:
Gareth Harris
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Central Square

5th Floor

29 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS14DL

0113 285 5000
IP Number: 14412




Dividend prospects

Secured creditor — Close
Invoice Finance Limited
(“Close")

£197,179.92

Paid to date

NIL — Debtors totalling
£128,545.00 have
been collected by
Close and retained
against the
outstanding amount
due.

Estimated future
prospects

Not known

Secured creditor — The Co- £151,528.48 £151,628.48 NIL
Operative Bank Plc
Secured creditor — Mr Stuart £297 632.40 NIL Not known
Arncld (to be clarified)
Preferential creditors £27,312.58 NIL Not known
Unsecured creditors £2803,753.47 NIL NIL
Estimated net property N/A
Estimated prescribed part

. N/A
available for unsecured
creditors
Whether and why the N/A

Administrators intend to apply
to court under S176(A)(5) I1A86




Recelpts and Payments Abstract: 1068351 - Actem (UK) Limited In Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From: 24/09/2017 To: 23/03/2018

24/09/2017 to 23/03/2018 Total to 23/03/2018
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
147,822.14 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 0.00 0.00
175,000.00 Freehold Land and Property 0.00 290,000.00
0.00 290,000.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Agents / Valuers Fees 0.00 (3,505.30)
0.00 Auctioneer's Charges 0.00 (5,800.00)
0.00 Bank Charges 0.00 {35.00)
0.00 Insurance 0.00 (7,690.67)
0.00 Legal Fees 0.00 (5,526.00)
0.00 VAT Unrecoverable 0.00 {2,968.06)
0.00 (25,525.03)
SECURED CREDITORS
(643,300.06) Fixed Charge Claims 0.00 (151,528.48)
0.00 (151,528.48)
FINANCE AND HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
542,500.00 Leased Assets 0.00 0.00
(724,864.88) Leased Assets (Amounts Owing) 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 46.26 107.07
0.00 Cash at Bank on Appointment 0.00 166.10
5,000.00 Plant and Machinery 0.00 9,667.00
10,000.00 Stock/Inventory on Hand 0.00 16,000.00
46.26 25,940.17
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Agents / Valuers Fees 0.00 (2,733.14)
0.00 Auctioneer's Charges 0.00 (5,133.40)
0.00 Corporation Tax 0.00 (1.99)
0.00 Legal Disbursement - Court Fee 0.00 (50.00)
0.00 Legal Fees 0.00 (4,896.50)
0.00 (12,815.03)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(10,316.18) Holiday Pay 0.00 0.00
{16,996.40) Wages 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{346,990.18) Floating Charge Claims 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(223,105.72) Associated Creditors 0.00 0.00
(1,007,000.00) Banks/Institutions 0.00 0.00
(338,630.85) Deficiency In Security 0.00 0.00
(283,523.37) Employees 0.00 0.00
(254,728.09) HM Revenue and Customs 0.00 0.00
{555,399.01) Trade and Expense Creditors 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00



24/09/2017 to 23/03/2018 Total to 23/03/2018

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
EQUITY
(22,864.00) Crdinary 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
T (3,547,396.60) T 4626 T 126,071.63
REPRESENTED BY
Allied Irish Current Account 126,071.63
126,071.63
T 126,071.63
Notes:

1. Debtors totalling £128,545.98 have been collected by Close Invoice Finance Limited. This balance has been retained by Ciose
Invoice Finance Limited.
2.

Page 2



Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Charging policy
. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an

hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

. Time spent by partners and ail staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.

. Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle are attached.

. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

. It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried cut by the appropriate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

. Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior to be heing drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as 'category 2’ disbursements.

. A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle will be sought from the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will enly be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disburserments re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£ £
Partner 320.00 500.00
Directors / Associate Directors 225.00 275.00 to 330.00
Manager 225.00 215.00t0 275.00
Assistant Managers - 230.00
Administrators 120.00 t0 175.00 145.00 to 215.00
Support staff 100.00 to 105.00 78.00 to 127.00

Category 2 disbursement rates

internal room hire

£100 per hour

Subsistence £25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)
Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)

40p per mile {from 1 Aprii 2010)
42 .5p per mite (from 1 April 2011)

‘Tracker searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

Table of Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements incurred to date

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an interest

£

Original Incurred to date Paid to Unpaid to
estimate NB: If this is the first report date date

since appointment only 1
period to disclose

11/04/2016 24/09/2017
Type and purpose to to
23/09/2017 23/03/2018

Mileage 0.00 578.85 0.00 0.00 578.85
Total 0.00 578.85 0.00 0.00 578.85




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the period from 24 September 2017 to 23

March 2018

Original
estimate

£

Incurred to date

11/04/20186

fo

23/08/2017

24/09/2017
to
23/03/2018

Expected
future

Expected
total

Agents Fees (Chattels) 0.00 7,866.54 0.00 0.00 | 7,866.54
Agents Fees (Property) 2,625.00 9,305.40 0.00 0.00 9,305.50
Bond 85.00 85.00 0.00 0.00 85.00
Legal fees 250000 | 1292250 0.00 0.00 | 12,922.50
Mail Redirection 0.00 260.00 0.00 0.00 260.00
Mileage 0.00 578.85 0.00 0.00 578.85
Postage 0.00 221.64 99.70 100.00 421.34
Statutory advertising 84.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 84.60
Storage agent (collection/storage of records) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Website fee 8.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 8.00
Total 5,302.60 | 3,1247.93 99.70 100.00 | 31,532.33




)
L8l 0008 Zv8l 000 00622 00'S.Z 000 SaIeN

abBesany
05'89€°L3  007ZC 3 00PPL'LI 0003 006§3 052813 0003 1990 o)
8y 0S99L'L3  08L ov'0 02'9 000 020 050 00'0 ool
0S'89E'LF 00283 00'vbLL 3 0003 0065 3 05°LEL 3 0003 (¢00z uer woad) 3s0n auny (1o
Fa s it 0S'89€'L3 082 0¥0 0Z's 000 0Z'0 080 00’0 {£00z uer wiosd) sunoy |elol
L8'g9l 00°80% 3 0L'e 010 052 000 000 080 00'0 |elo]
05°2ke 0S9°S+T 7 09'0 0t1'0 00°0 000 000 050 000 SJ0)NpaID paIndasun
00°S¥T 0s'z9c 3 0S¢ 000 0s°¢ 000 000 00°0 000 syoday pue sbuRasy JOIPSID BLAD
S10}1pa)
28'v02 05098 3 oy 0£'0 ol't 060 0z 00’0 000 €30l
00°sTC 05°'E6T 7 060 000 060 000 00°0 oo 000 sjuswwAed pue 53d1aody
6¢ $S1 00801 3 0L'0 0€0 oz'o 0070 0zo0 0070 000 juawebeuely asen
00°'ST¢ 00°6SS 7 09'¢ Qo0 09'¢ 000 000 000 00°0 Jusunuioddy £00¢ ue(
Buiuuejd pue uonyesysiuiLUpy wol4
neig SIIRA(
SO}y 53507 S} SN0 Woddng ssabeueyy SIPINNSSY
obeany (2101 B304 W SIURISISSY  SIOBNSIUILIDY  JURISISSY sifcuRy / siovang SIBULIG WS SnoL D3,

80T Yd4ew £2 03 £10Z 1aquadag pz woij pouad ay} Joj siskjeue 3805 awip) SICIENSIUIWPY JUIOF

5 xipuaddy



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Steven Philip Ross

E Where to send

Comparty name

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

|

| e 1 St James’ Gate
|

|

Post town

Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region

= InJE[+] [afaio]

Country

‘nx

Telephone

0191 255 7000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




